## As Adopted by the House

# 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 140

### Speaker Rosenberger

**Cosponsor: Representative Strahorn** 

### **ARESOLUTION**

Honoring the Wilmington Air Park on receiving the 2015 OAA Airport of the Year Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Wilmington Air Park on being named the 2015 Airport of the Year by the Ohio Aviation Association; and

WHEREAS, This prestigious honor is a fitting tribute to the Wilmington Air Park, for its staff has consistently demonstrated professionalism and expertise, as well as a commitment to maintaining the highest industry standards. Indeed, the airport has attained a tremendous record of service to the community by supporting aviation locally, developing new unmanned aerial systems research opportunities, and creating jobs, and this noteworthy endeavor is truly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, This special award offers all those associated with the Wilmington Air Park the unique opportunity to reflect on the success of the past and to look with optimism to the future. Through the dedication and dependability of each employee, as well as through the business acumen and leadership ability of its owner, the Clinton County Port Authority, the airport has established a solid foundation of superior services and has set a shining example of responsible business practice; and

WHEREAS, The accomplishments of the Wilmington Air Park

#### H. R. No. 140 As Adopted by the House

are a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding reflection not only on the facility itself but also on the astute management of LGSTX Services, on its

hard-working staff, and on the community. The airport has enhanced the quality of life within the surrounding area, and we are certain that in the years to come, this fine establishment will continue to display the same unwavering dedication to excellence for which it has become known; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Wilmington Air Park on its recent accolade and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Wilmington Air Park.